Net financial liabilities (45,572,711) (161,873,247) (207,445,958)

Less: Net financial liabilities denominated in
the Company’s functional currency - 161,873,247 161,873,247

Currency Exposure (45,572,711) (45,572,711)

				   In the previous financial year, the Company did not have any transactions or balances
denominated in foreign currencies and, hence, was not exposed to foreign currency risk.

234 ANNUAL REPORT 2024HEXTAR GLOBAL BERHAD 199001014551 (206220-U)

OVERVIEW STRATEGY &
PERFORMANCE GOVERNANCE OTHERSFINANCIAL

REPORT

234 ANNUAL REPORT 2024HEXTAR GLOBAL BERHAD 199001014551 (206220-U)

OVERVIEW STRATEGY &
PERFORMANCE GOVERNANCE OTHERSFINANCIAL

REPORT

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2024

cont’d

43.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  (CONT’D)

	 43.1	 Financial Risk Management Policies  (Cont’d)

		  (a)	 Market Risk  (Cont’d)

			   (i)	 Foreign Currency Risk  (Cont’d)

				   Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

				   The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the foreign
currencies at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

	 The Group
 Increase/

 (Decrease)
 Increase/

 (Decrease)
2024 2023
 RM  RM

Effects on Profit After Taxation

CNY/RM - strengthened by 5% 218,849 (98,076)
- weakened by 5% (218,849) 98,076

EUR/RM - strengthened by 5% 176 (6,079)
- weakened by 5% (176) 6,079

IDR/RM - strengthened by 5% (172) (4,870)
- weakened by 5% 172 4,870

NZD/RM - strengthened by 5% 6,864 -
- weakened by 5% (6,864) -

SGD/RM - strengthened by 5% 31,318 52,307
- weakened by 5% (31,318) (52,307)

USD/RM - strengthened by 5% (3,723,686) (1,592,776)
- weakened by 5% 3,723,686 1,592,776

	 The Company
 Increase/

 (Decrease)
 Increase/

 (Decrease)
2024 2023
 RM  RM

Effects on Profit After Taxation

USD/RM - strengthened by 5% (1,731,763) -

- weakened by 5% 1,731,763 -

235ANNUAL REPORT 2024HEXTAR GLOBAL BERHAD 199001014551 (206220-U)

OVERVIEW STRATEGY &
PERFORMANCE GOVERNANCE OTHERSFINANCIAL

REPORT

235ANNUAL REPORT 2024HEXTAR GLOBAL BERHAD 199001014551 (206220-U)

OVERVIEW STRATEGY &
PERFORMANCE GOVERNANCE OTHERSFINANCIAL

REPORT

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2024
cont’d

43.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  (CONT’D)

	 43.1	 Financial Risk Management Policies  (Cont’d)

		  (a)	 Market Risk  (Cont’d)

			   (ii)	 Interest Rate Risk

				   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The exposure to interest rate risk arises
mainly from long-term borrowings with variable rates. The Group and the Company adopt a

[…]

(c)	 In the previous financial year, the Group completed the acquisitions in several entities which listed as below:-

		  i)	 Equity interests in PHG Group (Consists of 100% equity interest in PHG.Ever Fresh Food (M) Sdn.
Bhd., PHG.Ever Fresh Food (TK) Sdn. Bhd. and PHG Wholesale & Retail Sdn. Bhd. and 55% equity
interest in PHG Ever Fresh Plantation Sdn. Bhd.) for a total consideration of RM84 million by a 51%
partially-owned subsidiary of the Company, Hextar Fruits Sdn. Bhd.; and

		  ii)	 100% equity interests in Hextar Secadyme Sdn. Bhd. (“HSSB”) for a total consideration of RM16.5

million by a 49% partially-owned subsidiary of the Company, Hextar Kimia Sdn. Bhd..

		  During current financial year, the Group completed the valuation of purchase price allocation (“PPA”) of PHG
Group and adjustments were made to the provisional goodwill recorded at the date of the acquisition of
which tangible assets along with the corresponding deferred tax liabilities were recognised. The effect of the
adjustments made upon the completion of PPA during the re-measurement period are set out below:

 As previously
reported

Adjustments
during re-

measurement
period As restated

PHG Group  RM  RM  RM

Property, plant and equipment  36,786,384  97,576  36,883,960
Right-of-use assets  566,330  -  566,330
Deferred tax asset  11,637  -  11,637
Inventories  29,245,373  -  29,245,373
Biological assets  123,731  -  123,731
Trade receivables  7,207,827  (424,258)  6,783,569
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments  4,590,567  3,316,845  7,907,412
Current tax assets  1,511,133  (701,558)  809,575
Deposit with licensed banks  11,294,555  (2,294,546)  9,000,009
Cash and cash equivalents  5,072,613  (19,846)  5,052,767
Term loans  (11,486,990)  (398,743)  (11,885,733)
Lease liabilities  (614,082)  -  (614,082)
Deferred tax liabilities  (2,725,480)  312,466  (2,413,014)
Trade payables  (3,883,679)  (487,631)  (4,371,310)
Other payables and accruals  (1,371,365)  (1,015,768)  (2,387,133)
Contract liabilities  (251,725)  -  (251,725)
Hire purchase payables  (2,725,950)  (18,341)  (2,744,291)
Bills payable  (22,092,975)  (3,000,000)  (25,092,975)
Short-term borrowing  (3,000,000)  3,000,000  -
Dividend payable  (8,790,000)  -  (8,790,000)
Amount due to directors  (1,422,813)  49,400  (1,373,413)
Amount due to shareholders  (1,116,900)  -  (1,116,900)
Amount due to related parties  (1,729,500)  1,609,700  (119,800)
Current tax liabilities  (1,765,324)  (179,910)  (1,945,234)

Fair value of net identifiable assets acquired  33,433,367  33,278,753

251ANNUAL REPORT 2024HEXTAR GLOBAL BERHAD 199001014551 (206220-U)

OVERVIEW STRATEGY &
PERFORMANCE GOVERNANCE OTHERSFINANCIAL

REPORT

251ANNUAL REPORT 2024HEXTAR GLOBAL BERHAD 199001014551 (206220-U)

OVERVIEW STRATEGY &
PERFORMANCE GOVERNANCE OTHERSFINANCIAL

REPORT

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2024
cont’d

44.	 SIGNIFICANT EVENTS DURING THE FINANCIAL YEAR  (CONT’D)

	 (c)	 During current financial year, the Group completed the valuation of purchase price allocation (“PPA”) of
Hextar Secadyme Sdn. Bhd. (“HSSB”) and adjustments were made to the provisional goodwill recorded at
the date of the acquisition of which tangible assets along with the corresponding deferred tax liabilities were
recognised. The effect of the adjustments made upon the completion of PPA during the re-measurement
period are set out below:

 As previously
reported

Adjustments
during re-

measurement
period As restated

HSSB  RM  RM  RM

Property, plant and equipment  8,361,260  -  8,361,260
Right-of-use assets  6,107,271  -  6,107,271
Intangible assets  25  -  25
Inventories  2,381,578  (279,400)  2,102,178
Trade receivables  727,637  (183,913)  543,724
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments  981,164  12,179  993,343
Current tax assets  589,265  (9,696)  579,569
Cash and cash equivalents  1,237,854  (3,866)  1,233,988
Deferred tax liabilities  (1,758,888)  714,260  (1,044,628)
Trade payables  (455,246)  -  (455,246)
Other payables and accruals  (622,848)  306,073  (316,775)
Lease liabilities  (101,714)  -  (101,714)

Fair value of net identifiable assets acquired  17,447,358  18,002,995

		  The fair value of the above entity’s assets and liabilities as at date of acquisition was measured
provisionally, pending completion of an independent valuation on the PPA. In accordance with MFRS 3,
Business Combinations, the Group has a period of twelve (12) months from the date of the acquisition
(the “Measurement Period”) to complete the PPA. At the acquisition date, the Group had estimated the
provisional goodwill at RM26,734,888 and gain on bargain purchase of RM564,600 respectively.